

No. 09-525

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AARP AND NORTH AMERICAN
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION,
INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

REX A. STAPLES
JOSEPH BRADY
TINA G. STAVROU
North American Securities
Administrators Association, Inc.
750 First Street, N.E.
Suite 1140
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 737-0900

JAY E. SUSHELKY
Counsel of Record
AARP Foundation Litigation
MICHAEL R. SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2060
jsushelsky@aarp.org

November 2, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. A SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIM AGAINST JANUS MANAGEMENT IS THE ONLY AVENUE RESPONDENTS HAVE AVAILABLE TO REDRESS THEIR INJURIES.....5

 A. Private Securities Litigation Is Essential To Deterring And Redressing Securities Fraud5

 B. The Direct Attribution Standard Promoted By Petitioners Would Severely Restrict The Ability Of Investors To Seek Redress for their Injuries While Simultaneously Creating Perverse Incentives For Corporate Actors To Engage In Fraud11

II. PROVIDING INVESTORS WITH MEANINGFUL REMEDIES UNDER FEDERAL LAW IS VITAL GIVEN THE LACK OF AVAILABLE REMEDIES UNDER STATE LAW13

III.	THE UNIQUELY CLOSE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN JANUS MANAGEMENT AND THE JANUS FUNDS MANDATES THAT JANUS MANAGEMENT BE HELD ACCOUNTABLE AS A PRIMARY ACTOR.....	16
A.	Janus Management Exerts Total Control Over Operations Of The Janus Funds	20
B.	Janus Management Is So Intimately Involved With The Janus Funds That It Does Not Interact With Them At Arm's Length	26
C.	Janus Management And Janus Group Have Navigated The Legal Relationship Between Adviser And Fund So As To Visit A Disservice Upon Janus Group Shareholders	29
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barker v. Henderson, Franklin, Starnes & Holt</i> , 797 F.2d 490 (7th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	10
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5
<i>Berner v. Lazzaro</i> , 730 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov't of Turkmenistan</i> , 447 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 442 U.S. 471 (1979)	28
<i>Cambridge Fund, Inc. v. Abella</i> , 501 F. Supp. 598, 614 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	23
<i>Camofi Master LDC v. College Partnership Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	20
<i>Carpenters Dist. Council of Kansas City Pension Fund v. JNL Constr. Co.</i> , 596 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Daily Income Fund v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	22

<i>Gallus v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Gardemal v. Westin Hotel Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1973).....	6
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Global Crossing & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (2004).....	9
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2005).....	12, 30
<i>In re Steadman Sec. Corp.</i> , 46 S.E.C. 896 (1977).....	22
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	5, 14
<i>Jones v. Harris</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010).....	26
<i>Keffer v. H.K. Porter Co., Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	19, 29
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	5

<i>McCoy v. Goldberg</i> , 748 F. Supp. 146 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	17
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	10, 11, 13
<i>Midwest Precision Heating and Cooling, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 408 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Ost-West-Handel Bruno Bischoff v. Project Asia Line, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 1998)	19, 20
<i>Paracor Fin., Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3rd Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	18
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	5
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Credit Suisse First Bos.</i> 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	13
<i>Shades Bridge Holding Co. v. United States</i> , 880 F.2d 342 (11th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners. LLC v. Scientific-Atlantica</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	30
<i>United States v. Scherping</i> , 187 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 1999)	21

<i>Wellman v. Dickinson</i> , 475 F. Supp. 783 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	30
<i>Wm. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Developers S., Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Wright v. Schock</i> , 571 F. Supp. 642 (N.D. Cal. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 742 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1984) ...	21
<i>Tannenbaum v. Zeller</i> , 552 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1977)	22, 23, 29

STATE CASES

<i>Gallagher v. Reconco Builders, Inc.</i> , 415 N.E.2d 560 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980)	19
<i>In re Blesi</i> , 43 B.R. 45 (Bankr. D. Minn 1984)	17
<i>In re City of Columbia Falls, Mont., Special Imp. Dist. No. 25</i> , 143 B.R. 750 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1992).....	22
<i>In re Commonwealth Oil/Tesoro Petroleum Sec. Litig.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 253 (W.D. Tex. 1979).....	21
<i>Kaufman v. i-Stat Corp.</i> , 754 A.2d 1188 (N.J. 2000).....	14
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993).....	14
<i>Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc.</i> , 65 P.3d 1255 (Cal. 2003).....	6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78a	14
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 80-1.....	26

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. §§ 230.405, 240.12b-2	21
17 C.F.R. § 240.10(b).....	4

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Investment Company Governance, Investment Company Act Release No. 26,520, 83 SEC Docket 1384 (July 27, 2004).....	27
Investment Company Act Release No. 24082, 64 Fed. Reg. 59,826, 59,827 (Nov. 3, 1999).....	27

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. REP. NO. 95-595, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1977).....	18
H.R. REP. NO. 355, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	8
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	11
S. REP. NO. 184, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969).....	28

Private Litigation of the Federal Securities Laws: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the Senate Comm. on Banking Housing & Urban Affairs, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (June 17, 1993).....7, 9, 10

MISCELLANEOUS

WILLIAM A. BIRDTHISTLE, *Compensating Power: An Analysis of Rents and Rewards in the Mutual Fund Industry*, 80 TUL. L.REV. 1401 (2006)27

JOHN C. BOGLE, THE BATTLE FOR THE SOUL OF CAPITALISM 142 (Michael O'Malley ed., Yale Univ. Press 2005).....23

JOHN C. COFFEE, JR., *Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation*, 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006).....7, 9

W. FLETCHER, CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS § 41.10 (rev. ed. 2010).....17

Meyrick Payne, *Managed Fund Governance, in GOVERNANCE AND RISK: AN ANALYTICAL HANDBOOK FOR INVESTORS, MANAGERS, DIRECTORS AND STAKEHOLDERS* 263 (George S. Dallas, McGraw-Hill 2004).....27, 28

- DAVID S. RUDER, *The Development of Legal Doctrine through Amicus Participation: The SEC Experience*, 1989 WIS. L. REV. 1167, 1168 (1989)6
- BIBB L. STRENCH, *Understanding The Relationship Between the Mutual Fund and Its Adviser*, ABCS OF MUTUAL FUNDS, 72 (P.L.I., New York, N.Y., June 11, 2008)23, 25, 26
- JENNIFER S. TAUB, *Able But Not Willing: The Failure Of Mutual Fund Advisers To Advocate For Shareholders' Rights*, 34 J. CORP. L. 843 (2009).....24, 27
- 2010 INVESTMENT COMPANY FACTBOOK, APPENDIX A: *How Mutual Funds and Investment Companies Operate*, 191-92 (Investment Company Institute, Washington, D.C., 2010), *available at* http://www.ici.org/pdf/2010_factbook.pdf.23, 24, 26, 27
- UNDERSTANDING THE ROLE OF MUTUAL FUND DIRECTORS, 17 (Investment Company Institute, Washington, D.C., 1999), *available at* http://www.ici.org/pdf/bro_mf_directors.pdf24
- Marcia Vickers, Commentary, *How Eliot Spitzer Makes the SEC Look Stodgy*, BUSINESSWEEK (September 15, 2003), *available at* http://www.businessweek.com/magazine/content/03_37/b3849047.htm.....8, 10

John D. Wilmore, *The Bankruptcy Trustee: Can An
Alter Ego Sue In Alter Ego?*, 65 S. CAL. L. REV.
705 (Nov. 1991)17
